
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 20th January, 2015 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stephen Barnes-Andrews, Cabinet 
Member for Resources and Leisure 
Councillor Daniel Jeffery, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Change 
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Safeguarding 
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Social Care 
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Sustainability 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   
  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 
 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision 
[...]
aker must: 
• understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law; 
• take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account); 
• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 
• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 
• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 
• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 
 



 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
 
1 APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 
NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3 STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4 RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 Record of the decision making meetings held on 16th December, 2014 attached.  

 
5 MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    
(Pages 7 - 22) 
 

 Report of Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, seeking a 
response to recommendations made by the Committee at the meeting held on 15th 
January 2015, regarding Decision Numbers:  

• CAB 14/15 13741 - Future of the Respite service for adults with learni
[...]
endix 1.

(ii) To note the intention to move the provision of respite care towards individual 

packages of care that make increased use of Direct Payments through a range of 

alternative options including shared lives and short breaks.

(iii) To note that the needs of current service users and their carers will be 

thoroughly assessed prior to and following their moves to ensure that 

these needs continue to be met and to reduce any impact on their 

wellbeing.

(iv)To authorise a phased closure of Kentish Road beginning with supporting clients with 

lower needs, followed by those with higher needs to access alternative respite 

options with a clear focus on more personalised support being accessed and 

resulting in the eventual total closure of the Kentish Road service by April 2015.

(v) To note that if the proposal is agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation with 

affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory 

redundancies.

(vi)To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

following consultation with the Leader and the Director, People to do 

anything necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report.

(vii) To approve the establishment of a dedicated team of experienced social 

work practitioners (from existing resources) to complete a thorough 

assessment of the needs of all individuals who currently receive a directly 

provided day and, or, respite service and that the anticipated outcome of 

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2

Page 13



these assessments will be:

(a)The individual will be deemed not to have eligible social care needs 

and so will be signposted to access universal or other appropriate 

services or support;

(b)The individual or their representative will choose to receive a Direct 

Payment and will use this to purchase the care and support needed 

to meet their eligible social care needs; or

(c)The council will commission the care and support needed to meet an 

individual’s eligible social care needs on their behalf.

(d)The council will then seek to carry out an annual assessment of 

individuals’ and carers’ needs.

(viii) To note that it is anticipated that the assessments will be completed by 28 
February 2015.

(ix) To note that no service will be closed or withdrawn until all assessments 
have been completed and individuals with eligible social care needs have 
been supported to move to suitable alternatives.

(x) To require a progress report at the Cabinet meeting in March 2015. This 
report will include a list of costed options for respite care.

(xi) To note that the commissioning of any new service will involve 

engagement with service users and carers.  

(xii) To authorise support for those service users and their carers (who need it) 

wishing to take a Direct Payment, provided either by the council or a 

contracted third party.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

1. Traditional respite services have been matched to individuals instead of 
individual packages of care tailored to meet personal preferences and lifestyle. 
Kentish Road is a bed based service that offers planned and emergency 
respite for up to 8 people at a time. Users have limited choice about when to 
receive their respite and who else will be using the service at the same time. 
Increasing incidences of users with higher level needs requiring increasing 
amounts of respite limit the capacity available to other users.

2. The need to move towards more personalised forms of care, where individuals 
can exercise more choice and control over the support and services they 
access is a priority both locally and nationally. In concert with this, the 
requirement to offer direct payments to individuals is national policy. The 
council currently performs in the bottom three of all councils nationally around 
this performance indicator, with our take up rate of direct payments currently 
standing at only 6% compared to a national average of 21.03%  (data taken 
from Ascof
[...]
per Officer:
Judy Cordell

SCRUTINY
Note: This decision will come in to force at the expiry of 5 working days from the date 
of publication subject to any review under the Council’s Scrutiny “Call-In” provisions.

Call-In Period expires on  

Date of Call-in (if applicable) (this suspends implementation)

Call-in Procedure completed (if applicable)

Call-in heard by (if applicable)

Results of Call-in (if applicable)

Page 16



RECORD OF EXECUTIVE DECISION

Tuesday, 16 December 2014

Decision No: (CAB 14/15 13739)

DECISION-MAKER: CABINET

PORTFOLIO AREA: CABINET MEMBER FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE

SUBJECT: FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON

AUTHOR: Stephanie Ramsey

THE DECISION

MODIFIED RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into the future 

of Southampton Day Services conducted between 24 July and 23 October 

2014, outlined in Appendix 1.

(ii) To authorise the restructured Southampton Day Services service to cease 

service delivery out of two centres, (St Denys and Freemantle) and all 

satellite bases when all of their current service users have been supported 

to move to suitable alternative care settings and to restructure the 

remaining service to provide an alternative model of delivery that is fit for 

the future needs of Southampton residents and users.

(iii) To note that the needs of current service users and their carers will be 

thoroughly assessed prior to and following their moves to ensure that 

these needs continue to be met and to reduce any impact on their 

wellbeing.

(iv)To note that if the proposal is agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation with 

affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory 

redundancies.

(v) To note that a further review may be required into alternative delivery models 

following a restructure.

(vi)To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

following consultation with the Leader and the Director, People to do 

anything necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report.

(vii) To approve the establishment of a dedicated team of experienced social 
work practitioners (from existing resources) to complete a thorough 
assessment of the needs of all individuals who currently receive a directly 
provided day and, or, respite service and that the anticipated outcome of 
these assessments will be:

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 3

Page 17



(a)The individual will be deemed not to have eligible social care needs 

and so will be signposted to access universal or other appropriate 

services or support;

(b)The individual or their representative will choose to receive a Direct 

Payment and will use this to purchase the care and support needed 

to meet their eligible social care needs; or

(c)The council will commission the care and support needed to meet an 

individual’s eligible social care needs on their behalf.

(d)The council will then seek to carry out an annual assessment of 

individuals’ and carers’ needs.

(viii) To note that it is anticipated that the assessments will be completed by 28 
February 2015.

(ix) To note that no service will be closed or withdrawn until all assessments 
have been completed and individuals with eligible social care needs have 
been supported to move to suitable alternatives.

(x) To require a progress report at the Cabinet meeting in March 2015.
(xi) To note that the commissioning of any new service will involve 

engagement with service users and carers.  

(xii) To authorise support for those service users and their carers (who need it) 

wishing to take a Direct Payment, provided either by the council or a 

contracted third party.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

1. The Council would like to develop a wider range of options for individuals who 
require support to access day opportunities, such as further developing a 
wider range of commissioned services and supporting service users to access 
existing community facilities throu
[...]
e current provision, the views expressed during 
the consultation period and the potential for alternative ways of meeting needs, 
including the range and capacity of alternative options within the local market. 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 (i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into 

the future of respite services for adults with learning disabilities 
conducted between 24 July and 23 October 2014, outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 (ii) To note the intention to move the provision of respite care towards 
individual packages of care that make increased use of direct 
payments through a range of alternative options including shared 
lives and short breaks. 

 (iii) To note that the needs of current service users will be thoroughly 
reviewed prior to and following their moves to ensure that these 
needs continue to be met and to reduce any impact on their 
wellbeing. 

 (iv) To authorise a phased closure of Kentish Road beginning with 
supporting clients with lower needs, followed by those with higher 
needs to access alternative respite options with a clear focus on 
more personalised support being accessed and resulting in the 
eventual total closure of the Kentish Road service by April 2015. 

 (v) If the proposals are agreed to  undertake a 45 day consultation with 
affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory 
redundancies. 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the Director, People following consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do 

Agenda Item 5a

Page 23



anything necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report. 
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. Traditional respite services have been matched to individuals instead of 

individual packages of care tailored to meet personal preferences and 
lifestyle. Kentish Road is a bed based service that offers planned and 
emergency respite for up to 8 people at a time. Users have limited choice 
about when to receive their respite and who els
[...]
vice delivery out of two centres, (St Deny’s and Freemantle) and all 
satellite bases when all of their current service users have been supported 
to move to suitable alternative care settings and to restructure the 
remaining service to provide an alternative model of delivery that is fit for 
the future needs of Southampton residents and users. 

 (iii) To note that the needs of current service users will be thoroughly reviewed 
prior to and following their moves to ensure that these needs continue to 
be met and to reduce any impact on their wellbeing. 

 (iv) To note that if the proposal is agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation 
with affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory 
redundancies. 

 (v) To note that a further review may be required into alternative delivery 
models following a restructure. 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the Director, People following consultation with 
the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report.  
 

Agenda Item 5b

Page 49



REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. The council would like to develop a wider range of options for individuals who 

require support to access day opportunities, such as further developing a wider 
range of commissioned services and supporting service users to access existing 
community facilities through greater use of direct payments and personal budgets, 
instead of directly providing care and support. 

2. Traditional day services have been matched to individuals instead of individual 
packages of care tailored to meet personal preferences and lifestyle. Services are 
currently delivered in 4 community centres (Sembal House, Woolston Community 
Centre, Freemantle Community Centre and St Deny’s Community Centre) and 4 
satellite bases (Nutfield, TFSR, Stella Maris and Wooden reflections), with users 
being exclusively people with assessed and eligible social care needs. While some 
progress has been
[...]
ices of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board.  The final plan was signed off by the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
Chief Executive of the City Council and Chief Operating Officer of the CCG on 19 
September 2014 and submitted to Ministers.  This has been recently approved 
following the Nationally Consistent Assurance Review which identified no areas of 
high risk within the plan and means that Southampton can now progress its plan with 
establishment of a Better Care pooled fund by 1 April 2015. 
Southampton is one of ten authorities nationally with the ambition to integrate and 
pool resources at scale to significantly transform its health and care services.  The 
Better Care Fund (BCF) requires a minimum contribution of £15.325m revenue funds 
plus £1.526m capital to a pooled fund. Southampton City's plan is to go far beyond 
this and pool over £132m, nearly 9 times more than the minimum requirement.  The 
split between the forecast contributions is currently 57% CCG and 43% City Council. 
 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 107



 2

RECOMMENDATIONS : 
 (i) To recommend that Council approve entering into a S75 of the 

National Health Service Act 2006 Partnership Agreement pooled 
fund, noting the minimum statutory requirement to pool £15.325m 
revenue and £1.526m capital. 

 (ii) To recommend that Council approve exceeding the minimum 
requirement to pool up to the total value of the first 3 schemes 
identified in Section 13 of this report (Cluster development, 
Supporting carers and Integrated discharge, reablement and 
rehabilitation) from 1 April 2015, noting Southampton’s ambition to 
achieve integration at scale at a total cost of approximately £61m. 

 (iii) To recommend that Council approve the addition of the remaining 
budgets included within Section 13 of this report into the pooled fund 
as and when appropriate, bringing the total value to approximately 
£132m. 

 (iv) 
 

To recommend that Council delegate authority to the Director, 
People, following consultation with the lead Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social Care, the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, to (a) agree 
the terms and conditions of the pooled fund agreement under 
Section 75 (S75) of the National Health Service Act 2006 and (b) to 
carry out any ancillary actions needed to give effect to this 
recommendation 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1. From 1 April 2015 Local Authorities and CCGs are required to establish a 

pooled fund under Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 for health and social care 
services to work more closely together in local areas, based on a plan agreed 
between the NHS and local authority.  For Southampton City the minimum value 
of the pooled fund is £15.325m revenue and £1.526m capital. 

2. Southampton City Council has taken a more holistic approach to health and 
social care and proposes to fund and commission it in that way.  The ambition is 
to encompass all services that fit within the scope of the Better Care model, 
bringing together approximately £132m into the pooled fund. 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
3. Not to establish a pooled fund - this is not an option as Local Authorities and 

CCGs are required to establish a pooled fund for the minimum £15.325m 
revenue and £1.526m capital by 1 April 2015 

4. To pool only the minimum - this has been rejected on the basis that 
Southampton's Better Care Plan, which has been signed off by the Health and 
Wellbeing Board, seeks to achieve a fully integrated model of health and social 
care.  In order to achieve this ambitious transformation, it is considered 
necessary to bring together all of those health and social care resources 
associated with this vision and commission services in a fully integrated way, 
which is focussed on people's outcomes and needs in their entirety, as opposed 
to their health or social care in isolation.  

Page 108



 3

5. To pool all of the health and social care resources
[...]
FOR HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL 

CARE 
CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Kate Dench Tel: 023 8083 4787 
 E-mail: kate.dench@southampton.gov.uk 

Director Name:  Stephanie Ramsey Tel: 023 8029 6941 
 E-mail: Stephanie.Ramsey@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 
Appendices 2a – 2e and 3 of this report are not for publication by virtue of Paragraphs 
3 and 7A of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules. It is not in the public 
interest to release this information as it would prejudice the Council’s ability to contract 
with third parties and obtain best value when entering into competitive tenders with the 
market. 
BRIEF SUMMARY 
This report seeks approval from Cabinet for the award of contracts to provide 
Domiciliary Care provision following a tender process. Tenders have been evaluated 
according to the most economically advantageous criteria, taking into consideration the 
criteria of quality and price. The services will be delivered from Framework Agreements 
which fall into five lots.  
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
(i) To approve the award of the contracts which make up the domiciliary care 

provision to the providers and on the key terms and conditions set out in 
Confidential Appendices 2a – 2e and 3.  

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation with the 
Head of Finance and IT and the Head of Legal & Democratic Services to do 
anything necessary to give effect to the recommendation above.  

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 
1 Due to its size and importance in terms of meeting service user needs and 

enabling the city to meet its strategic requirements, it is essential that 
domiciliary care provision achieves high standards of delivery, quality and 
value for money. Currently the service is variable, not sufficiently flexible to 
meet increasing demands and relies heavily on spot purchase. A framework 
agreement is advantageous because it offers a structured legal framework to 
contract over a 4 year period.
[...]
nfidential



Page 302

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12
Appendix 6

Page 303

by virtue of paragraph number 3,7a of the Council’s Access to information Procedure Rules

Document is Confidential



Page 310

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

2
A

p
p
e
n

d
ix

 7

P
a
g
e
 3

1
1

b
y
 v

irtu
e

 o
f p

a
ra

g
ra

p
h
 n

u
m

b
e
r 3

,7
a
 o

f th
e
 C

o
u
n

c
il’s

 A
c
c
e
s
s
 to

 in
fo

rm
a
tio

n
 P

ro
c
e
d
u
re

 R
u
le

s

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 C
o
n
fid

e
n
tia

l



P
a
g

e
 3

8
4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	5 Matters referred by the Council or by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee for Reconsideration (if any)
	Call-in Report Appendix 1 (call in notice)
	Call-in Report Appendix 2 (Decision notice - Respite Services)
	Call-in Report Appendix 3 (Decision notice - Day Services)

	5a Future of the respite service for adults with learning disabilities
	Appendix 1 - Summary of consultation responses
	Appendix 2 EQIA Future of respite services for adults with learning disabilities November 2014
	Additional Recommendations

	5b Future of Day Services in Southampton
	Appendix 1 - Summary of consultation responses
	Appendix 2 EQIA Future of Day Services in Southampton EIA 2014
	Additional Recommendations

	9 Response to the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel Inquiry Recommendations on the Impact of Homelessness on the Health of Single People
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	10 SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN FOR THE BETTER CARE FUND
	Appendix 1 - Better Care Fund - pdf
	Appendix 2 - Better Care Plan

	12 Domiciliary Care Recommissioning
	Enc. 1 for Domiciliary Care Recommissioning
	Enc. 2 for Domiciliary Care Recommissioning
	Enc. 3 for Domiciliary Care Recommissioning
	Enc. 4 for Domiciliary Care Recommissioning
	Enc. 5 for Domiciliary Care Recommissioning
	Enc. 6 for Domiciliary Care Recommissioning
	Enc. 7 for 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 33 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 JANUARY 2015 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Barnes-Andrews - Cabinet Member for Resources and Leisure 

Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Children’s Safeguarding 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Sustainability 

 
Apologies: Councillors Jeffery and Kaur 

 
 

51. MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)  

 

Cabinet noted the report of the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee setting out the recommendations made at the meeting held on 15th January 
2015. 
 

52. FUTURE OF THE RESPITE SERVICE FOR ADULTS WITH LEARNING DISABILITIES  

 

Reconsidered decision following Call-in of Decision Number CAB 14/15 13741 on the 
15th January 2015:-  
 
Having received representations from members of the public and MENCAP Cabinet 
confirmed the decision to agree the modified recommendations: 
 

(i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into the future of 

respite services for adults with learning disabilities conducted between 24 

July and 23 October 2014, outlined in Appendix 1. 

(ii) To note the intention to move the provision of respite care towards individual 

packages of care that make increased use of Direct Payments through a 

range of alternative options including shared lives and short breaks. 

(iii) To note that the needs of current service users and their carers will be 

thoroughly assessed prior to and following their moves to ensure that these 

needs continue to be met and to reduce any impact on their wellbeing. 

(iv) To authorise a phased closure of Kentish Road beginning with supporting clients 

with lower needs, followed by those with higher needs to access alternative 

respite options with a clear focus on more personalised support being 

accessed and resulting in the eventual total closure of the Kentish Road 

service by April 2015. 

(v) To note that if the proposal is agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation with 

affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory redundancies. 



 

 

- 34 - 
 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

following consultation with the Leader and the Director, People to do anything 

necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report. 

(vii) To approve the establishment of a dedicated team of experienced social work 

practitioners (from existing resources) to complete a thorough assessment of 

the needs of all individuals who currently receive a directly provided day and, 

or, respite service and that the anticipated outcome of these assessments will 

be: 

(a) The individual will be deemed not to have eligible social care needs and 

so will be signposted to access universal or other appropriate services 

or support; 

(b) The individual or their representative will choose to receive a Direct 

Payment and will use this to purchase the care and support needed to 

meet their eligible social care needs; or 

(c) The council will commission the care and support needed to meet an 

individual’s eligible social care needs on their behalf. 

(d) The council will then seek to carry out an annual assessment of 

individuals’ and carers’ needs. 

(viii) To note that it is anticipated that the assessments will be completed by 28 
February 2015. 

(ix) To note that no service will be closed or withdrawn until all assessments 
have been completed and individuals with eligible social care needs have 
been supported to move to suitable alternatives. 

(x) To require a progress report at the Cabinet meeting in March 2015. This 
report will include a list of costed options for respite care. 

(xi) To note that the commissioning of any new service will involve engagement 

with service users and carers.   

(xii) To authorise support for those service users and their carers (who need it) 

wishing to take a Direct Payment, provided either by the council or a 

contracted third party. 

 
53. FUTURE OF DAY SERVICES IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

Reconsidered decision following Call-in of Decision Number CAB 14/15 13739 on 

the 15th January 2015:-  

 

Having received representations from members of the public and MENCAP Cabinet 

confirmed the decision to agree the modified recommendations: 

(i) To consider the responses received during a public consultation into the future of 

Southampton Day Services conducted between 24 July and 23 October 

2014, outlined in Appendix 1. 

(ii) To authorise the restructured Southampton Day Services service to cease 

service delivery out of two centres, (St Denys and Freemantle) and all 

satellite bases when all of their current service users have been supported to 

move to suitable alternative care settings and to restructure the remaining 

service to provide an alternative model of delivery that is fit for the future 

needs of Southampton residents and users. 



 

 

- 35 - 
 

(iii) To note that the needs of current service users and their carers will be 

thoroughly assessed prior to and following their moves to ensure that these 

needs continue to be met and to reduce any impact on their wellbeing. 

(iv) To note that if the proposal is agreed to undertake a 45 day consultation with 

affected staff with a view to minimising or avoiding compulsory 

redundancies. 

(v) To note that a further review may be required into alternative delivery models 

following a restructure. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care 

following consultation with the Leader and the Director, People to do 

anything necessary to give effect to the proposals in this report. 

(vii) To approve the establishment of a dedicated team of experienced social 
work practitioners (from existing resources) to complete a thorough 
assessment of the needs of all individuals who currently receive a directly 
provided day and, or, respite service and that the anticipated outcome of 
these assessments will be: 
(e) The individual will be deemed not to have eligible social care needs and 

so will be signposted to access universal or other appropriate services 

or support; 

(f) The individual or their representative will choose to receive a Direct 

Payment and will use this to purchase the care and support needed to 

meet their eligible social care needs; or 

(g) The council will commission the care and support needed to meet an 

individual’s eligible social care needs on their behalf. 

(h) The council will then seek to carry out an annual assessment of 

individuals’ and carers’ needs. 

(viii) To note that it is anticipated that the assessments will be completed by 28 
February 2015. 

(ix) To note that no service will be closed or withdrawn until all assessments 
have been completed and individuals with eligible social care needs have 
been supported to move to suitable alternatives. 

(x) To require a progress report at the Cabinet meeting in March 2015. 
(xi) To note that the commissioning of any new service will involve engagement 

with service users and carers.   

(xii) To authorise support for those service users and their carers (who need it) 

wishing to take a Direct Payment, provided either by the council or a 

contracted third party. 

 
54. RESPONSE TO THE HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL INQUIRY 

RECOMMENDATIONS ON THE IMPACT OF HOMELESSNESS ON THE HEALTH OF 
SINGLE PEOPLE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14148 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed to receive and approve the proposed responses to the 
recommendations of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, as detailed in the 
attached Appendix 1. 



 

 

- 36 - 
 

 
55. SOUTHAMPTON LOCAL PLAN FOR THE BETTER CARE FUND  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 14175) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care , 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To recommend that Council approve entering into a S75 of the National Health 
Service Act 2006 Partnership Agreement pooled fund, noting the minimum 
statutory requirement to pool £15.325m revenue and £1.526m capital. 

(ii) To recommend that Council approve exceeding the minimum requirement to 
pool up to the total value of the first 3 schemes identified in Section 13 of this 
report (Cluster development, Supporting carers and Integrated discharge, 
reablement and rehabilitation) from 1 April 2015, noting Southampton’s 
ambition to achieve integration at scale at a total cost of approximately £61m. 

(iii) To recommend that Council approve the addition of the remaining budgets 
included within Section 13 of this report into the pooled fund as and when 
appropriate, bringing the total value to approximately £132m. 

(iv) To recommend that Council delegate authority to the Director, People, following 
consultation with the lead Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
the Chair of the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services, to (a) agree the terms and conditions of the pooled 
fund agreement under Section 75 (S75) of the National Health Service Act 
2006 and (b) to carry out any ancillary actions needed to give effect to this 
recommendation. 

 
 

56. DOMICILIARY CARE RECOMMISSIONING  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 14/15 13718 ) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To approve the award of the contracts which make up the domiciliary care 
provision to the providers and on the key terms and conditions set out in 
Confidential Appendices 2a – 2e and 3. 

(ii) To delegate authority to the Director, People, following consultation with the 
Head of Finance and IT and the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to 
do anything necessary to give effect to the recommendation above. 

 
 


